DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EL14-74-000; Docket No. EL14-75-000]

Kansas City Power & Light Company, KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company; Notice of Institution of Section 206 Proceeding and Refund Effective Date

On July 17, 2014, the Commission issued an order in Docket Nos. EL14-74-000 and EL14-75-000, pursuant to section 206 of the Federal Power Act (FPA), 16 U.S.C. 824e (2012), instituting an investigation into the justness and reasonableness of Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's formula rate protocols under KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's Open Access Transmission Tariff and Southwest Power Pool, Inc.'s Open Access Transmission Tariff. Kansas City Power & Light Co. and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Co., 148 FERC ¶ 61,034 (2014).

The refund effective date in Docket Nos. EL14–74–000 and EL14–75–000, established pursuant to section 206(b) of the FPA, will be the date of publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: July 17, 2014.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2014-17302 Filed 7-22-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EL14-77-000]

Westar Energy, Inc.; Notice of Institution of Section 206 Proceeding and Refund Effective Date

On July 17, 2014, the Commission issued an order in Docket No. EL14–77–000, pursuant to section 206 of the Federal Power Act (FPA), 16 U.S.C. 824e (2012), instituting an investigation into the justness and reasonableness of Westar Energy, Inc.'s formula rate protocols under the Westar Open Access Transmission Tariff and Southwest Power Pool, Inc. Open Access Transmission Tariff. Westar Energy, Inc., 148 FERC ¶ 61,033 (2014).

The refund effective date in Docket No. EL14–77–000, established pursuant to section 206(b) of the FPA, will be the date of publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: July 17, 2014.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2014-17304 Filed 7-22-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EL14-71-000]

Black Hills Power, Inc.; Notice of Institution of Section 206 Proceeding and Refund Effective Date

On July 17, 2014, the Commission issued an order in Docket No. EL14–71–000, pursuant to section 206 of the Federal Power Act (FPA), 16 U.S.C. 824e (2012), instituting an investigation into the justness and reasonableness of the formula rate protocols of Black Hills Power, Inc., as joint administrator, under the Joint Open Access Transmission Tariff of Black Hills, Basin Electric Power Cooperative, and Powder River Energy Corporation. Black Hills Power, Inc., 148 FERC ¶ 61,035 (2014).

The refund effective date in Docket No. EL14–71–000, established pursuant to section 206(b) of the FPA, will be the date of publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: July 17, 2014.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2014–17298 Filed 7–22–14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EL14-73-000]

The Empire District Electric Company; Notice of Institution of Section 206 Proceeding and Refund Effective Date

On July 17, 2014, the Commission issued an order in Docket No. EL14–73–000, pursuant to section 206 of the Federal Power Act (FPA), 16 U.S.C. 824e (2012), instituting an investigation into the justness and reasonableness of The Empire District Electric Company's formula rate protocols under the Empire Open Access Transmission, Energy and Operating Reserve Markets Tariff, and Southwest Power Pool, Inc. Open Access Transmission Tariff. *The Empire District Electric Company*, 148 FERC ¶ 61,030 (2014).

The refund effective date in Docket No. EL14–73–000, established pursuant

to section 206(b) of the FPA, will be the date of publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: July 17, 2014.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

[FR Doc. 2014–17301 Filed 7–22–14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

Deputy Secretary.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[EPA-HQ-OPP-2014-0473; FRL-9913-38]

Registration Review Proposed Interim Decisions; Notice of Availability

AGENCY: Environmental Protection

Agency (EPA). **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice announces the availability of EPA's proposed interim registration review decisions and opens a public comment period on the proposed interim decisions. Registration review is EPA's periodic review of pesticide registrations to ensure that each pesticide continues to satisfy the statutory standard for registration, that is, that the pesticide can perform its intended function without unreasonable adverse effects on human health or the environment. Through this program, EPA is ensuring that each pesticide's registration is based on current scientific and other knowledge, including its effects on human health and the environment.

DATES: Comments must be received on or before September 22, 2014.

ADDRESSES: Submit your comments, identified by the docket identification (ID) number for the specific pesticide of interest provided in the table in Unit II.A., by one of the following methods:

- Federal eRulemaking Portal: http://www.regulations.gov. Follow the online instructions for submitting comments. Do not submit electronically any information you consider to be Confidential Business Information (CBI) or other information whose disclosure is restricted by statute.
- *Mail*: OPP Docket, Environmental Protection Agency Docket Center (EPA/DC), (28221T), 1200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW., Washington, DC 20460–0001.
- Hand Delivery: To make special arrangements for hand delivery or delivery of boxed information, please follow the instructions at http://www.epa.gov/dockets/contacts.html.

Additional instructions on commenting or visiting the docket, along with more information about dockets generally, is available at http://www.epa.gov/dockets.